VERDICTUM.IN AP 40 of 20 L L]
REPORTAE E:I

2023:CHC-0S:5117

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT CALCUTTA

ORIDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

RESERVED ON: 09.08.2023

DELIVERED ON: 29.09.2023

PRESENT:

THE HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SHEKHAR B. SARAF

AP 40 of 2020

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION
VERSUS

RELIANCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Appearance:

Mr. Ratnanko Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vineeta Meharia, Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

Ms. Urmila Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Kanishk Kejriwal, Adv.

Ms. Paramita Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Subika Ray, Adv.

Mr. Sayan Dey,Adv. .. for the Petitioner

Mr. Harish Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. ].J. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tilak Bose, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chandurkar, Adv.

Mr. Atanu Roychaudhrui, Adv.

Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Shreyashee Das, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Pushan Majumdar, Adv. =~ .. for the Respondent/Claimant



[=] i [m]
AP 40 of 20
REPORTABL EE

2023:CHC-0S:5117

S%olal Content Paragraph No. Page Nos.
1 Facts 2 4 to 10
2 Issues Framed By The 4 10 to 26
Arbitral Tribunal
3 Contentions By The Petitioner 5 26 to 41
4 Contentions By The 6 42 to 66
Respondent
5 Analysis and Conclusion 7 66 to 148
6 Scope Of Interference Under 7.1 66 to 80
Section 34 Of The Act
7 Patent Illegality — ‘On The 7.2 80 to 90
Face of The Award’
8 1940 Act and 1996 Act 7.3 91 to 100
9 Discussion On Price 7.4 100 to 117
Escalation
10 Letter Dated February 03, 7.5 118 to 139
2017
11 Severance Of Arbitral Awards 7.6 139 to 148
12 Issues No. 1,3,4,5 and 6 — 8 148 to 157
Land - 150 to 151
BRH - 152 to 153
NDCT - 153 to 154
Insulation Material 154 to 155
Coal And Water - 155 to 156
Other Issues On Delay - 156 to 157
13 Issues No. 2 Read With 12, 9 157 to 158
13, And 14

Page 2 of 255




[=] i [m]

AP 40 of 20 EE

REPORTABL
2023:CHC-05:5117

S%oi.al Content Paragraph No. Page Nos.

14 Issues No. 7,8,9,10, And 11 10 159

15 Issue No. 15 11 159 to 160

16 Issue No. 16 12 160 to 161

17 Issue No. 17 13 161 to 163

18 Issue No. 18 14 163 to 165

19 Issue No. 19 15 165 to 166

20 Issue No. 20 16 166

21 Issue No. 21 17 167 to 168

22 Issue No. 24 18 168 to 195

23 Issue No. 25 19 195 to 197

24 Issue No. 27 20 198 to 225

25 Issue No. 36 21 225 to 233

26 Issue No. 37 22 233 to 234

27 Issues No. 38 And 39 23 234

28 Issues No. 40 And 41 24 235

29 Issue No. 42 25 236

30 Issues No. 43 and 44 26 237

31 Issue No. 45 27 237 to 238

32 Issues No. 46 And 48 28 238 to 239

33 Issues No. 35 And 47 29 239 to 240

34 Issue No. 49 30 240

35 Issue No. 50 31 241

Page 3 of 255



[=] i [m]
AP 40 of 20
REPORTABL EE

2023:CHC-0S:5117

Serial

No Content Paragraph No. Page Nos.

36 Principles 33 242 to 248

37 Epilogue 34 249 to 253

38 Conclusion and Directions 35 253 to 255
JUDGMENT

Shekhar B. Saraf, J.:

1. The award debtor Damodar Valley Corporation (hereinafter also
referred to as the ‘petitioner’) has preferred this application
being A.P. 40 of 2020 under Section 34 of the Arbitration &
Conciliation Act, 1996 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act)
against the arbitral award dated December 21, 2019 passed by
the arbitral tribunal comprising of Mr. Ganendra Narayan Ray
(Presiding Arbitrator), Mr. Indrajit Chatterjee (Co-Arbitrator),
and Mr. Ronojit Kumar Mitra (Co-Arbitrator). The award
holder/claimant in the instant application 1is Reliance

Infrastructure Limited (hereinafter also referred to as the

‘respondent’).

2. Facts

2.1 I have outlined the facts leading to the instant application
below:-

Page 4 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
2.1.1 The award debtor is a statutory corporation constituted under

the provisions of the Damodar Valley Corporation Act, 1948.
The award holder is a company within the meaning of the

Companies Act, 2013.

2.1.2 A Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) was floated by the award debtor
on May 18, 2007, as part of the process of international
competitive bidding for the construction of Phase - 1 of a power
plant comprising two units of 600 MW each near Raghunathpur

in the district of Purulia, West Bengal.

2.1.3 Pre-bid meetings were held by and between the award debtor
and various bidders, including the award holder. Eventually,
the award holder remained the only surviving bidder and
submitted a composite proposal/bid for the said work. The
award debtor accepted the said bid of the award holder and
subsequently, a Letter of Acceptance (LoA) was issued by the
award debtor on December 11, 2007. The total contract price as
stipulated included a rupee component of INR 2271.70 crores
(Rupees two thousand two hundred seventy-one crores and

seventy lakhs only) and a Euro component of €271.895 million.

2.1.4 The date of commencement of work (Zero Date’) was slated to
be December 14, 2007. Post the Zero Date, parties were to take
certain steps towards the completion of the said project. Three

Letters of Intent (Lols) were issued to the respondent in respect

Page 5 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
of the said project - i) For supply of indigenous equipment; ii)

For supply of foreign equipment (by Shanghai Electric
Corporation, China), and iii) For rendering of services in respect

of the construction of the said power plant by the award holder.

2.1.5 Three detailed contracts in respect of the said power plant were
executed between the award holder and the award debtor on
December 6, 2008. The Zero date for both the Units was
stipulated to be December 14, 2007 and the Completion Date
for Unit No. 1 was stated to be November 14, 2010 and for Unit
No. 2 to be February 14, 2011. It is to be noted that both the
Units could not be completed within the stipulated period.
During the period of construction which continued beyond the
stipulated period, applications were made by the respondent for
extensions. The same were granted by the petitioner, without
prejudice, for completion of its work. Finally, Unit No. 1 was
handed over by the respondent on May 15, 2015 whereas Unit

No. 2 was handed over on February 23, 2016.

2.1.6 The award holder requested for payment of the outstanding
dues as well as return of bank guarantees along with other
consequential reliefs. In response, vide its letter dated February
3, 2017, the award debtor sought to levy Liquidated Damages
on the award holder by attributing a delay of 468 days in

completion of Unit No. 2 only.

Page 6 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
2.1.7 By a letter dated April 3, 2017, the award holder requested the

award debtor to nominate an adjudicator under Clause 6.1 of
the General Conditions of Contract (‘GCC’) read with Clause 1 of
the Special Conditions of the Contract (‘SCC’). An adjudicator
was appointed, but the said adjudication process could not
resolve the disputes between the parties. Subsequently, vide
letter dated June 15, 2017, the award holder invoked
arbitration in terms of Clause 6.2 of the GCC and nominated
one arbitrator. The award debtor vide its letter dated July 12,
2017 also appointed one arbitrator and thereafter, the two
arbitrators, so appointed, requested the Presiding Arbitrator to
constitute the Tribunal. The Presiding Arbitrator constituted the
Tribunal and intimated the constitution to the parties by a letter

dated August 5, 2017.

2.1.8 Amongst the issues framed by the arbitral tribunal, the award
holder did not press issues no. 22, 29, 31 to 33 in the arbitral
proceedings. Similarly, the award debtor did not argue issues
no. 5(e), 6(c) and 6(d). Hence, these issues were not dealt with

by the arbitrators.

2.1.9 On December 21, 2019, the arbitral tribunal published the
award wherein the following issues were awarded in favour of

the award holder:-

Page 7 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
In Issues No. 2 and 12 to 14, INR 137,18,67,733/- and

€13,791,641 with simple interest @ 10% p.a. from August
21, 2017 till the date of award was awarded in the favour of

the claimant.

In Issue No. 15, INR 1,84,51,773.80/- with simple interest
@ 10% p.a. from February 20, 2017 till the date of award

was awarded in favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 16, INR 4,28,30,000/- with simple interest @
10% p.a. from November 11, 2016 till the date of award was

awarded in favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 17, INR 3,83,32,062.63/- with simple interest
@ 10% p.a. from February 20, 2017 till the date of award

was awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 18, INR 12,00,000/- with simple interest @
10% p.a. from February 09, 2016 till the date of award was

awarded in the favour of the claimant.

Issue No. 19, INR 6,10,000/- with simple interest @ 10%
p.a. from November 28, 2015 till the date of award was

awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 20, INR 28,12,832/- with simple interest @
10% p.a. from November 28, 2015 till the date of award

was awarded in the favour of the claimant.

Page 8 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
In Issue No. 21, INR 33,20,000/- with simple interest @

10% p.a. from November 28, 2015 till the date of award

was awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 23 INR 12,04,88,400/- with simple interest @
10% p.a. from August 26, 2010 till the date of award was

awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 24, INR 183,40,27,812/- and €4,767,801.75
with simple interest @ 10% p.a. from August 23, 2017 till
the date of award was awarded in the favour of the

claimant.

In Issue No. 25, INR 29,03,09,091.86/- with simple interest
@ 10% p.a. from August 23, 2017 till the date of award was

awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 27, INR 126,10,84,834/- and €9,750,000 with
simple interest @ 10% p.a. from August 23, 2017 till the

date of award was awarded in the favour of the claimant.

In Issue No. 28, INR 2,49,89,529/- without any interest

was awarded to the claimant.

In Issue No. 50, the petitioner was directed to release all
the BGs of the Claimant within a month from the date of
award. In default, simple interest @ 15% p.a. till realization

of the entire sum.

Page 9 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
2.1.10  Only one counterclaim of the award debtor was allowed:-

a. In Issue No. 42, the award debtor was permitted to deduct
a sum of INR 6,00,00,000/- (Six crores only) from the

amount payable by the award debtor to the award holder.

3. Being aggrieved by the aforesaid arbitral award dated December
21, 2019 the award debtor filed this application on January 21,
2020 under Section 34 of the Act praying for setting aside of the

entire award.

4. Issues Framed By The Arbitral Tribunal

4.1 Having perused the arbitral award, I have reproduced the issues

framed and dealt with by the arbitral tribunal below:-

Issue No. 1:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to extension of

time for completion of the Contract, if yes, to what extent.

Issue No. 2:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the affirmative,
(i) whether the Claimant is entitled to a declaration that the
Award Debtor cannot withhold any amount whatsoever
towards purported levy of Liquidated Damages and (ii) whether
the Award Debtor is liable to pay to the Claimant INR
137,10,67,733/- and €13,791,641/- or any other amount as

claimed by the Claimant as per Particulars of Claim.

Page 10 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 3:- Whether the Claimant is liable for breach of

contract for each of the following: a) Breaching the minestrone
based completion schedule; b) Executing the work with defects;
c) Wilfully delaying the rectification of the defective works; d)

Refusing to rectify the defective works.

Issue No. 4:- Whether the Claimant delayed the completion of
works as per the completion schedule despite land being
available for completion of such works on the land handed over

by the Award Debtor to the Claimant.

Issue No. 5:- Whether the Claimant caused delay in project
execution on account of, inter alia, each of the following

activities at site:-

a) Delay in lifting of boiler drums;

b) Delay in segregation of usable insulation material from

unusable insulation material,

c) Delay in replacement of damaged insulation material;

d) Delay in achieving the hydro test milestone;

e) Delay in submission of proper drawings!;

f) Delay in project commissioning.

1 This sub- issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 11 of 255



[=] i [m]
AP 40 of 20
REPORTABL EE

2023:CHC-0S:5117

Issue No. 6:- Whether the Claimant committed breach of
contract by executing inter alia each of the following works

with defects:-

a) Supplying defective bottom ring headers at the site;

b) Causing damage to insulation material at site by improper

storage;

c) Erecting defective Turbine Generator foundation bolts in

deviation of approved drawings?;

d) Installing defective Motor Driven Boiler Feed Pump3;

e) Constructing the Natural Draft Cooling Tower for Unit No. 1

in serious deviation from the contract;

f) Installing defective Electrostatic Precipitators at site.

Issue No. 7:- Whether the Claimant caused delay in the
rectification of the aforesaid defects, thereby causing breach of

contract.

2 This sub- issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.
3 This sub- issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 12 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 8:- Whether the Claimant caused breach of contract

by refusing to replace the damaged insulation material with

material as specified under the Contract.

Issue No. 9:- Whether the aforesaid acts and/or omissions on
the part of the Claimant constitute criminal negligence and/or

wilful misconduct.

Issue No. 10:- Whether the Claimant caused breach of
contract by delaying the sectional completion of the various

activities which were milestones under the Contract.

Issue No. 11:- Whether the Claimant has established any just
cause for entitlement to any extension of time under the
Contracts for any particular project milestone under the L-1
and/or L-2 Schedule? If so, what extension of time is the
Claimant entitled to for such particular milestone activity

under the L-1 and/or the L-2 Schedule in the Contract.

Issue No. 12:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a
declaration to recover Liquidated Damages to the tune of INR

212.80 crores in terms of Section 9 of the SCC.

Issue No. 13:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to an
award for recovery of a sum of INR 212.80 crores along with

interest.

Page 13 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 14:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to set-off

its Liquidated Damages claim of INR 212.80 crores against the

retention money under the Contract.

Issue No. 15:- Whether the additional site works carried out by
the Claimant after Completion of Facilities (‘hereinafter referred
to as COF’)) set out by the Claimant in paragraph 19.2 is

beyond its scope as specified in the Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 2,86,80,183.40/- as per Particular of Claim annexed as
Annexure J’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 2,65,75,554.27 /- from August 1st, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 16:- Whether the additional bays in the switchyard
provided by the Claimant as set out in paragraphs 19.3 is

beyond its scope as specified in the Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 5,79,35,260.93/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure K’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 5,13,96,000/- from August 1, 2018 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 17:- Whether the expenses incurred for additional

lead to dispose of excavated earth by the Claimant as set out in

Page 14 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
paragraph 19.4 is beyond its scope as specified in the

Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 5,05,80,754.77/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure L’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 5,51,98,171.20/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 18:- Whether the expenses incurred for extra work of
various system of the main plant package by the Claimant as
set out in paragraph 19.5 is beyond its scope as specified in

the Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 25,15,66,262.38/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure ‘M’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 19,88,17,092/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 19:- Whether the expenses incurred for supply of Air
Handling Unit (AHU) by the Claimant as set out in paragraph

19.6 is beyond its scope as specified in the Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of

INR 9,52,562.63/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as

Page 15 of 255



[=] i [m]
AP 40 of 20
REPORTABL EE

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Annexure ‘N’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of

INR 7,32,000/- from August 1, 2017 till payment of realization.

Issue No. 20:- Whether the expenses incurred on account of
additional mandatory spares by the Claimant as set out in
paragraph 19.7 is beyond its scope as specified in the

Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 43,92,456.80/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure ‘O’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 33,75,398.40/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 21:- Whether the expenses for providing advanced
technology relays in switchgear by the Claimant as set out in
paragraph 19.8 is beyond its scope as specified in the

Contract?

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 51,84,439.23/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure ‘P’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 39,84,000/- from August 1, 2017 till payment of

realization.

Page 16 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 224:- Whether the expenses for providing Fire

Detection and Protection System as set out in paragraph 19.9

is beyond its scope as specified in the Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 5,48,40,907.40/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure ‘Q’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 4,11,60,000/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 23:- Whether there has been a delay in
disbursement of advance towards 10% of the Contract Price in
foreign currency, i.e. Euros being the difference in the
conversion rate existing on the date on which the payment was

due and the date on which payment was made.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to an amount of INR
27,08,77,730/- as per Particulars of Claim annexed as
Annexure ‘R’ to the SOC with further interest on the sum of
INR 12,04,88,400/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 24:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the affirmative
and if the delay is held not to be on account of the Claimant,

whether the Claimant is entitled to an increase in the price of

4 This issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 17 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
the Contract by reason of extension of the period for achieving

COF of Units 1 and II.

If so, whether there has been an increase in the price of the

Contract.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to such increase in cost
being a sum of INR 437,53,01,238/- and €9,995,875 as per
Particulars of Claim annexed as Annexure ‘S’ to the SOC with
further interest on the sum of INR 251,63,59,768/- and

€6,357,069 from August 1, 2017 till payment of realization.

Issue No. 25:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to any

additional costs towards construction of Ash Dyke.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to the said amount of
INR 70,65,06,124.50/- on account of additional cost as per
Particulars of Claim annexed as Annexure ‘T’ to the SOC with
further interest on the sum of INR 29,71,07,396.31/- from

August 1, 2017 till payment or realization.

Issue No. 26:- Whether there has been a delay in payment of

the Claimant’s bills by the Award Debtor.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to interest on such

delayed payment of its bills.

Page 18 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR

36,39,16,953/- and €3,428,739 on account of interest on
delayed payment of the Claimant’s bills as per Particulars of

Claim annexed as Annexure ‘U’ to the SOC.

Issue No. 27:- If the answer to Issue No.1 is in the affirmative
and if the delay is held not to be on account of the Claimant,
whether the Claimant is entitled to overstay compensation for

such duration beyond CoF as well as completion of PG Tests.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
210,64,59,626 and €21,000,088 on account of overstay by the
Claimant at the Project Site as per Particulars of Claim
annexed as Annexure V’ to the SOC with further interest on
the sums of INR 168,14,46,445/- and €13,000,000 from

August 1, 2017 till payment or realization.

Issue No. 285:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the affirmative
and if the delay is held not to be on account of the Claimant,
whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
32,91,36,859/- and INR 2,49,89,529/- on account Extension

of

5 This issue has not been argued in this application and hence, not dealt by this Court.

Page 19 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
(1) Securities provided under the Contract, i.e., Advance Bank

Guarantee (‘ABG’); Contract performance Bank Guarantees

(‘CPBG’); JDU Bank Guarantees (JDUBG’), and

(2) Insurance Policies taken out by the Claimant during the
execution of the Contract as per Particulars of Claim annexed
as Annexure ‘W’ and W-1 to the SOC with further interest on
the sums of INR 27,46,36,121/- from August 1,2017 till

payment or realization.

Issue No. 296:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the affirmative
and if the delay is held not to be on account of the Claimant,
whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR 2,52,47,095/-
on account of extra expenditure incurred by the Claimant
under the West Bengal Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Areas
Act, 2012 w.e.f. April 1, 2012 as per Particulars of Claim
annexed as Annexure X’ to the SOC with further interest on
the sums of INR 2,01,30,627/- from August 1, 2017 till

payment or realization.

6 This issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 20 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 307:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to expenses

incurred on account of Fuel consumed for Reliability Trial Run

(‘RTR)).

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
9,44,81,950.68/- for such fuel expenses as per Particulars of
Claim annexed as Annexure Y’ to the SOC with further interest
on the sum of INR 7,69,50,000/- from August 1, 2017 till

payment or realization.

Issue No. 318:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to expenses
on account of idling of resources as a result of Stoppage of

works.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
59,75,304.80/- on account of such expenses from the Award
Debtor as per Particulars of Claim annexed as Annexure Z’ to
the SOC with further interest on the sum of INR
46,16,42,649.65/- from August 1, 2017 till payment or

realization.

Issue No. 329:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the affirmative

and if the delay is held not to be on account of the Claimant,

7 This issue has not been argued in this application and hence, not adjudicated by this
Court.

8 This issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 21 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
whether the Claimant is entitled to interest charges on account

of delayed release of COF amounts as a result of extension of

Contract duration.

If so, whether the claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
65,95,27,000/- and €10,561,071 from the Award Debtor on
account of such interest charges as per Particulars of claim

annexed as Annexure “AA”” to the SOC.

Issue No. 3310:- [f the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the
affirmative and if the delay is held not to be on account of the
Claimant, whether the Claimant is entitled to interest charges
on account of delayed release of Retention amount payable on
issuance of Operational Acceptance Certificate (hereinafter
referred to as ‘OAC’) as a result of extension of Contract

duration.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
71,99,73,461/- and €11,378,515 on account of such interest
charges as per Particulars of Claim annexed as Annexure ‘AB’

to the SOC.

9 This issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

10 This issue was not pressed before the arbitral tribunal and hence, the Court has not
adjudicated the same.

Page 22 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 3411l:- If the answer to Issue No. 1 is in the

affirmative and if the delay is held not to be on account of the
Claimant, whether the Claimant is entitled to expenses
incurred towards Extended Warranty and Guarantee in course

of extension of Contract duration.

If so, whether the Claimant is entitled to a sum of INR
74,14,93,994 /- on account of such expenses as per Particulars
of Claim annexure ‘AC’ to the SOC with further interest on the
sum of INR 59,99,11,764/- from August 1, 2017 till payment

or realization.

Issue No. 35:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to any further

relief.

Issue No. 36:- Whether any Claim made by the Claimant is

barred by limitation.

Issue No. 37:- Whether any of the claims of the Claimant is

not arbitrable as contended by the award debtor in the SoD.

Issue No. 38:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum
of INR 2423.27 crores towards additional interest paid to the
financial institutions/banks due to delayed completion of

works attributable to the Claimant.

11 This issue has not been argued in this application and hence, not dealt by this Court.

Page 23 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 39:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum

of INR 318.05 crores being interest on such amount of INR
2423.27 crores from commercial operation date till February
16, 2018 being the finance cost incurred by the Award Debtor
in order to fund the additional interest paid on account of

Counter Claim II-a as reproduced above.

Issue No. 40:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum
of INR 5781.81 crores towards loss of revenue from tariff due
to delay in completion of the project by the Claimant, delayed
execution of works and defective works carried out by the

Claimant.

Issue No. 41:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum
of INR 1085.17 crores towards financial losses suffered by the
Award Debtor due to the revenue loss as mentioned in Issue

No. 40 above.

Issue No. 42:- Whether the award debtor is entitled to recover
the amount paid to the claimant to the tune of INR 44.71
crores in terms of the Contract for specific works/supplies
which was not done by the Claimant in accordance with the
terms of Contract? Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to set

off the said claim against the retention money retained by it.

Issue No. 43:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum

of INR 84.93 crores towards loss of interest income for

Page 24 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
advances made to the Claimant for works to be completed

within the completion schedule, which the Claimant did not

complete.

Issue No. 44:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum
of INR 4.39 crores on account of exchange rate loss on Euro
element of Contract Price due to the Claimant’s delay in

completing the work.

Issue No. 45:- Whether the Award Debtor is entitled to a sum
of INR 688 crores on account of revenue loss from April 1,
2016 caused due to lower generation of power for defective
Electrostatic Precipitator in both units 1 and 2 installed by the

Claimant.

Issue No. 46:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to any interest

on its Counter Claim.

Issue No. 47:- What order?

Issue No. 48:- What costs?

Issue No. 49:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to a
declaration that the OAC has been issued as on April 13, 2017
and May 19, 2017 being the respective dates of notice being
given by the Claimant to the Award Debtor under Clause

25.2.4, GCC.

Page 25 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 50:- Whether the Claimant is entitled to an order

and direction directing the Award Debtor to release the Bank
Guarantees (BGS) furnished by the Claimant as per statement

submitted by the Claimant along with the amended SOC.

5. Contentions by the Petitioner

5.1 Mr. Ratnanko Banerjee, Senior Advocate and Ms. Vineeta
Meharia, Advocate appearing for the award debtor have made

the following arguments:-

5.1.1 The arbitral tribunal found that it is impossible to apportion
specific delay to one party with respect to Unit No. 2. Without
such apportionment, absolute liability could not be forced upon
the petitioner. This is a fundamental error and patent illegality

appearing on the face of the award.

5.1.2 The arbitral tribunal relied on the letter dated February 3, 2017
to come to the conclusion that the petitioner accepted its delay
with respect to Unit No. 1 and only attributed a delay of 468
days with respect to Unit No. 2. The arbitral tribunal could not
have relied on such a letter and construed a document used
only for negotiation as an instrument of admission. It was only
intended to settle the differences, without prejudice to the
petitioner’s rights and contentions. On the other hand, following

the principle of approbate and reprobate, the averment with

Page 26 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
respect to Unit No. 1 cannot be taken at face value without

accepting the averment with respect to Unit No. 2 that assigned

delay to the respondent.

5.1.3 There is an inconsistent finding that the entire land had to be
handed over before any construction activity would commence.
The same is evident on the face of the award which records that
at least 31 activities were carried out before the entire land was
handed over as majority of the land was handed over without

delay.

5.1.4 The understanding as per the contractual provisions [Clause
11.2 and 40.1] and the rejection of RIL’s letters dated February
27, 2008 and March 15, 2008, which wanted modification of the
contract by introduction of clauses favouring escalation
damages, was that the contract was a fixed price contract and
the only remedy provided was grant of extensions in cases of

delay.

5.1.5 In contracts with fixed price or barring price escalation, no price
escalation can be awarded. Reliance was placed on Associated
Engineering Co. -v- Government of Andhra Pradesh and
Another reported in (1991) 4 SCC 93, New India Civil
Erectors (P) Ltd. -v- Oil and Natural Gas Corporation
reported in (1997) 11 SCC 75, Rajasthan State Mines &

Minerals Ltd. -v- Eastern Engineering Enterprises and

Page 27 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Another reported in (1999) 9 SCC 283 and State of Orissa -v-

Sudhakar Das reported in (2000) 3 SCC 27 to bolster the said

proposition.

5.1.6 When a remedy is provided in the contract, only that remedy
can be granted. In the present case, extension was the only
remedy for delay and hence, no compensation could have been
granted for delay. To support this contention, reliance was
placed on Ramnath International Construction (P) Ltd. -v-
Union of India reported in (2007) 2 SCC 453, Union of India -
v- Chandalavada Gopalakrishna Murthy and Others
reported in (2010) 14 SCC 633 and K. Marappan -v-
Superintending Engineering reported in (2020) 15 SCC 401

to strengthen the said argument.

5.1.7 Since the issue of firm price contract was so instrumental in
deciding the dispute between the parties and the grant of delay
and escalation charges (predominantly amounts awarded under
Issue No. 24, 25 and 27), it should have been discussed in the
award. But the arbitral tribunal has failed to discuss or even
aver to the same, which indicates lack of reasoning and non-
application of mind. The mandate under Section 31(3) of the Act
requires the arbitral award to have reasoning which is proper,
intelligible and adequate. If the award lacks such reasoning,

then the award falls prey to being set aside for being perverse

Page 28 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
and a result of non-application of mind. The Apex Court’s

judgement in Dyna Technologies Private Limited -v-
Crompton Greaves Limited reported in (2019) 20 SCC 1 was

cited to strengthen the said argument.

5.1.8 A price escalation formula was relied upon by the arbitral
tribunal to award damages in Issue No. 24 and 25, which was
not provided for in the contract. In fact, price escalation in any
form (damages, compensation or otherwise) was barred by the
contract. Therefore, the imposition of a price escalation formula
upon the petitioner is unilateral and forceful. It should be set
aside as per the judgements in Ssangyong Engg. &
Construction Co. Ltd. -v- NHAI reported in (2019) 15 SCC
131, PSA Sical Terminal (P) Ltd. -v- Board of Trustees of
V.0. Chidambaranar Port Trust Tuticorin reported in 2021
SCC OnLine SC 508 and Chairman Board of Trustees for
Shyama Prasad Mookherjee Port Kolkata -v- Universal Sea

Port Private Ltd. reported in MANU/WB/1546/2022.

5.1.9 The award is also without jurisdiction, the claim of RIL all along
was for escalation of price due to delay, and issues framed were
also for price escalation, the evidence adduced is also for price
escalation, nonetheless, Arbitrators have awarded damages
against the claim of price escalation, being very well aware that

price escalation was not permitted under the contract, and

Page 29 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
hence allowed price escalation in the guise of damages, and by

doing so, the arbitrators awarded something indirectly, which
they cannot do directly, thereby, violating the provision of

Section 34(2)(a)(iv) of the Act.

5.1.10 The amount awarded under Issue No. 24, 25, and 27 of the
award is contrary to the terms of the contract and thus in
violation of Section 28(3) of the Act, in addition to being patently

illegal, perverse, and irrational.

5.1.11  The amount awarded under issues no. 24 and 27 have been
arrived at by the Tribunal by applying an arbitrary formula of
75% on the amount claimed and DVC was not given an
opportunity to deal with the arbitrary formula, thus, it is
perverse and irrational. Therefore, any amount awarded on this
head will be contrary to the terms of the contract and liable to

be set aside.

5.1.12  The finding in paragraph 34.3(j) of the award, that the petitioner
argued on the tenability of the claim but did not dispute the
quantum of the claim, is completely contrary to paragraph

34.4(i) of the award.

5.1.13 There is double recovery in Issues No. 24 and 25, as price
escalation is awarded for the entire plant in Issue No. 24, but it

is also separately granted for the ash-dyke portion of the plant.

Page 30 of 255



5.1.14

[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
Issue No. 27 was allowed on the basis that the CA certificate

was that of a statutory auditor’s certificate. However, this is
contrary to the express disclaimer provided in the certificate
that the CA did not prepare it in the role of a statutory auditor,
but merely for the purposes of the arbitration. The other
additional reasons given for refuting the claim awarded under

Issue No. 27 are:-

a. Mere reference to SRS 4400 model does not make the CA

certificate sacrosanct.

b. CW2 has not proved the 19,000 pages which were relied

upon by the CA for preparation of the certificate.

c. The CA certificate is only for Rs. 100 crores as against the
claim of Rs. 168 crores and is still lesser than the amount
awarded under this sub-head, that is, 126 crores
approximately. Therefore, this is indicative of non-

application of mind.

d. The Euro component of 13 million for SEC personnel was

never proved, but merely based on a pro-rata calculation.

e. Respondent relied on the CA certificate without producing
the CA as a witness to prove the certificate, and in so doing,

did not allow the other side to cross-examine the CA.

Page 31 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
5.1.15 There is repetitive recovery amongst Issues No. 24, 25 and 27

because:-

a. As per statement of claim of RIL, Issue 24 is on account of
‘material and the cost towards manpower’ of main plant,
Issue 25 is on account of ‘raw material, labour, petroleum
products, etc.” of ash plant and Issue 27 is on account of

‘manpower, salaries and overhead expenses including office

expenses, transportation expenses, etc. for main plant and

ash pond.

b. Overhead is part of the unit rate reflected in Billing Break-
Up (hereinafter referred to as ‘BBU’) has been admitted by
Cw2.

c. Overhead is part of the fixed coefficient reflected in the

formula applied by the respondent for the escalation price.

5.1.16  The arbitral tribunal has committed a fundamental error and
patent illegality in finding that no Demineralised (hereinafter
referred to as ‘DM’) water was available before August 9, 2013
because from the face of the award it is evident that three
milestones requiring DM water were achieved prior to August 8,
2013. The arbitral tribunal committed a further fundamental
error and patent illegality in recording that DVC delayed the
supply of DM water due to delay in completion of the cross

country pipeline. From the face of the award it is evident that

Page 32 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
about ten milestones requiring DM water were achieved prior to

completion of Cross-Country Pipeline (hereinafter referred to as

‘CCP’) in December, 2015.

5.1.17  The petitioner’s specific case that RIL had supplied unstamped
Bottom Ring Headers (hereinafter referred to as ‘BRHs’) as was
statutorily required and upon testing the BRHs (8 in number) of
both the Unit No. 1 & 2 were found to be defective (cracks) is
recorded in the award. The defective BRHs had a cascading
effect on COF of both Unit No. 1 & 2, causing huge delay in the
hydrotest of almost 3 years in Unit 1 and 4 years in Unit 2.
However, the award records that DVC did not allege breach
regarding BRH problems causing delay in Unit 2. This is a

patent illegality on the face of the award.

5.1.18 It was the petitioner’s specific case that the National Draught
Cooling Tower (hereinafter referred to as NDCT’) of Unit 1 was
defective. The petitioner directed NDCT 1 to be dismantled on
October 27/28, 2013, but the respondent dismantled it on
November 16, 2013. In the meantime, the milestones of Unit 1
had to be achieved by connecting NDCT 2 to NDCT 1. Defective
NDCT of Unit I had a cascading effect on COF of both Unit 1
and 2. However, the award records that DVC did not allege

breach regarding NDCT causing any delay in Unit 1.

Page 33 of 255



[=] = [=]
AP 40 of 20

REPORTABL

2023:CHC-0S:5117
5.1.19 As per terms of contract, insulation to be supplied by the

respondent was to be imported. The material which was
imported got damaged. The petitioner asked the respondent to
replace the same but the respondent delayed the same.
Ultimately, the respondent supplied indigenous insulation. The
delay in replacing the damaged insulation had a cascading

effect of COF of both Unit 1 and 2.

5.1.20  The arbitral tribunal held there was a Force Majeure period
(October 1, 2009 to January 30, 2010) but totally ignored this

period while granting escalation and overstay claims.

5.1.21  The tribunal erred in denying the petitioner of its liquidated
damages in Issues No. 12, 13 and 14 by severing the letter
dated February 3, 2017 and deriving a part understanding that
no delay was attributable to the respondent with respect to Unit

No. 1.

5.1.22  The petitioner further claimed that the Hon’ble Tribunal made a
wrong approach and erred in assuming that the protocol which
contained 